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ORDER AND OPINION 
 

  This matter comes before the Administrative Law Judge for Petitions for Special Hearing 

and Variance filed by the legal owner of the property, Highland Homes, Inc.  The Petitioner is 

requesting Special Hearing relief pursuant to Sections 500.7 and 1A04.3.B.1.b of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R.”) to permit an existing lot with a total area of 1.1 acres in 

lieu of the required 1.5 acres.  Petitioner is also seeking Variance relief pursuant to Section 

1A04.3.A of the B.C.Z.R. to allow a dwelling with a height of 40 feet in lieu of the maximum 

required 35 feet.  The subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan 

that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1. 

 Appearing at the requisite public hearing held for this case was Steven Brumfitt with 

Highland Homes, Inc., who was represented by Beverly True.  The file reveals that the Petition was 

properly advertised and the site was properly posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations.  William Hughey, a neighboring resident, also appeared.   

 The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and made a part of the 

file.  A comment was received from the Department of Planning received February 1, 2012, which 

states: 
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“The Department of Planning has reviewed the petitioner’s request and accompanying 
site plan.  Should the Administrative Law Judge grant the petitioner’s request, the 
proposed structure shall be consistent with Highland Homes architectural elevations 
dated 12/2011 that were submitted to the Department of Planning.” 

 
There were no other comments received from any of the County reviewing agencies.   

Ms. True proffered on behalf of the Petitioner that the subject site consisted of 1.18 acres 

zoned RC 5.  The site is the result of a combination of two lots.  An old structure was located on 

one of the lots and was razed in 2011, permitting the construction of the proposed new house on the 

combined lots.  She asserted that the small lot which was added to the previously built upon lot was, 

prior to the time of the combination unbuildable.  The joining of these two small lots now allows for 

the construction of a new home on a lot only slightly smaller than that which is called for by the 

existing regulations.  Ms. True then addressed the requirements of Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R.  

She opined that the granting of the requested special hearing would not adversely affect the 

surrounding residents or community, public uses or other requirements; would not be inconsistent 

with the local zoning or the spirit and intent of the County zoning regulations; and, since the subject 

site is zoned RC 5, would not be detrimental to the environmental and natural resources thereupon 

and in the surrounding area.   

In addressing the requested variance, Ms. True stated that the subject property is unique as it 

is topographically lower than its neighbors and is an odd shape created by the combination of two 

smaller lots.  The envelope created by the combination of the lots also severely limits the space 

within the new structure could be constructed.  Based upon these factors, the proposed structure 

could not be built in a way consistent in the “view line” with other homes in the area without the 

granting of the requested variance.   
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Based upon the evidence and testimony presented, I believe that Petitioner has met his 

burden as to the both the requested special hearing and variance.   

Moreover, I find that special circumstances and conditions exist that are unique to the 

subject property; and that, due to these unique conditions, strict enforcement of the B.C.Z.R. would 

cause the Petitioner to suffer a practical difficulty.   Finally, I find that the relief requested will not 

result in any adverse impact on the surrounding area.   

 Finally, I find that the variances requested meet the requirements of Section 307 of the 

B.C.Z.R., as established in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995). 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing held, and after 

considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioner’s request for special hearing 

and variances should be granted. 

  THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this ____21____ day of February, 2012 by the 

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking relief 

from Sections 500.7 and 1A04.3.B.1.b of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R.”) to 

permit an existing lot with a total area of 1.1 acres in lieu of the required 1.5 acres, be and is hereby 

GRANTED. 

  IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section 

1A04.3.A of the B.C.Z.R. to allow a dwelling with a height of 40 feet in lieu of the maximum 

required 35 feet, be and are hereby GRANTED. 

  The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:  
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1. The Petitioner may apply for their building permit and may be granted same upon 

receipt of this Order, however the Petitioners are hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as the thirty (30) day 
appellate process from this Order has expired.  If for whatever reason, this Order 
is reversed, the Petitioners will be required to return and be responsible for 
returning said property to its original condition. 

 
2. The Petitioner shall comply with the ZAC comments made by the Department of 

Planning dated January 31, 2012; a copy of which is attached hereto and made a 
part hereof. 

 
 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

 
 
 
 
 
       _________Signed_________________ 
       LAWRENCE M. STAHL   
       Managing Administrative Law Judge for  

Baltimore County 
 
LMS:pz 

 
 


